The comparative figures had been restated to reflect the following adjustments:

a) Accounts payable and accrued liabilities had been adjusted to reduce over accrual of  interest for
long-term debt of $24,781 and  increase of $34,662 of additional tuition expense payment for school
district. As a result, the net effects on accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased by $9,881.

b) Investment in government business enterprises had been adjusted to include the share of income and
dividend declared from Salish Straits Seafoods Ltd which was not available in the 2016 fiscal year. As
a result, the accounts receivable has been increased by $10,000, the net income from government
business enterprises has been reduced by $35,422 and the investment in government business
enterprises has been reduced by $45,422.

c) Deferred revenue had been adjusted to account for the additional expenditure for the Sanitary Pump
project of $4,867 as well as the additional tuition expenses mentioned above of $34,662. As a result,
the deferred revenue and deferred revenue - current year has been decreased by $39,529.

The above adjustments are summarized as follows:

Originally
Stated Changes

Restated
Amounts

$ $ $
Accounts receivable 1,425,657 10,000 1,435,657
Investment in Government Business Enterprises (32,111) (45,422) (77,533)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 530,415 9,881 540,296
Deferred revenue 919,870 (39,529) 880,341
Net income from Government Business Enterprises (197,771) (35,422) (233,193)
Deferred revenue - current year (919,870) 39,529 (880,341)
Interest and bank charges 409,925 (24,781) 385,144
Education related expenses 244,359 34,662 279,021

21

MALAHAT FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2017

22. CONTINGENCIES

The following contingencies existed as at March 31, 2017:

a) INAC provides Ministerial Guarantees for loans to the Malahat First Nation and individual Band
members in the amount of $1,061,742 with an outstanding balance of $742,300.

b) Royal Bank of Canada credit facilities to qualified members of the Malahat First Nation with total
advances not to exceed $750,000. Funding under this program is restricted to the purchase,
construction or improvement of housing on the Reserve or to refinance loans advanced by another